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1.     What are the Digital Certificate (cert) requirements?

Answer:  All changes to your existing contract should be submitted through http://eoffer.gsa.gov/  and must have a Digital Certificate.  The cost will be approximately $150.  Digitial Certificates are valid for two years.  Digital Certificates do not cross over any other agency and are used only to modify your current GSA Schedule Contract.

2.     How do I exercise my option to renew my GSA contract?

Answer:  Approximately four to six month prior to your contract expiration, you will be sent instructions on how to exercise your option.  Current contract holders must have a minimum $25,000 a year in sales in order to qualify for renewing their GSA contract.  You can renew your contract for an additional five year period.  If you do not receive these renewal instructions at the appropriate time, please call 1 (800) 488-3111.

3.    How do I find my assigned GSA Contracting Officer?

Answer:  Go to http://www.gsaelibrary.gsa.gov/ElibMain/home and search by contract number or company name.  Once at the related e-library page, the assigned GSA Contracting Officer will be listed in the upper right corner.

4.     How do I update my contact information on e-Library?

Answer:  A modification must be submitted for all contract changes.  See here for http://www.gsa.gov/portal/content/247261 Modification Instructions.

5.    Are vendors coming in with a new offer able to have Pathways to Success training waived?

Answer:  If you are an existing firm who is going to be submitting a new offer due to the migration process and if the point of contact of the “Pathways to Success” certificate is still the same with the certificate being less than one year old, the firm will not be required to recertify.  If you are new to doing business with GSA, you are required to complete the Pathway to Success and are encouraged to sign up for the Pathways to Success and New Contractor Orientation (NCO) training under the “Training” tab available at the Vendor Support Center at http://vsc.gsa.gov.  For Additional information associated with the eOffer process, contact Randy Sheppard, Supervisor for pre-award in Region 10.  He can be reached via email at dillan.sheppard@gsa.gov

6.    What will be the impact on the required sales minimums when the multiple schedule are migrated to the new PSS?

Answer:  There will be no impact as there is no change to the required minimums sales criteria – it is the same as it was under the single schedule programs (e.g. $25,000 in the first two years with $25,000 every year therafter.)

For example, Company A had MOBIS, PES, and Logworld and had to demonstrate $25,000 annual sales for each.  They now have one contract GS-00F-022CA.  This contract has SINS for MOBIS, PES, and Logworld.  Under the PSS they would only have to demonstrate $25,000 in sales all-totaled since the single schedules become nothing more than SINs and the contract slaes criteria applies to the contract only not the SINs.

Potential New Contractor Frequently Asked Questions:

1.     Is the solicitation open for submitting an application?

Answer:  The solicitation is open continuously, only closing when a new refresh come out.  This means you can submit your application at anytime.  If there is a change in the solicitation, you must submit your package under the new refresh.  Generally, a new refresh comes out semi-annually.

2.     Do I need to submit a Past Performance Evaluation for and list of references to Open Ratings, Inc.?

Answer: Yes, both the list references and the Open Ratings report are required in the offer submission.  Open Ratings provides GSA with all past performance reports.  These reports are valid for one year and you must meet certain criteria in order to be evaluated.  The evaluation usually takes four to six weeks to complete, and should be one of your first steps.  Open Ratings can assist you in competing the report.

For questions regarding the past performance evaluation, please contact Open Ratings at (727) 329-1184 or reports@openratings.com.  You can review the past performance worksheet for the specific solicitation on FedBizOpps.

3.     How can I identify the proper Schedule and Special Item Number (SIN)?

Answer:  Go to www.gsaelibrary.gov  and search on the type of service/product (into the search tool) that you would like to offer.  Once you have identified the Schedule, select the SINs.  If you provide one of the keywords/services in the SIN, you can apply under that SIN.  You do not have to provide all the services under a SIN.

4.     What advice can you provide about the solicitation process?

Answer:  It is recommended that you read the entire solicitation before you begin the process.  Sixty percent of all offers are initially rejected because the contractor (offeror) does not fully understand the process, sends an incomplete application, or does not qualify under the Schedule for which they have applied.

A good understanding of the application process is invaluable to your success in government contracting.  When replying to the questions, please be precise and frank, and provide adequate detail and background.  Once the offer had been submitted an initial review conducted, the average time for contract award is approximately nine to twelve months at our acquisition center.  If a federal agency customer would like to consider your company in an upcoming acquisition, GSA will need the agency to contact them and explain the reasons for expediting your offer.
 
 
After receiving an approved Request for Modification to change/update contract information, update the SIP Text File. Approved information uploaded through SIP replaces online contract information in both the GSA Advantage!® catalog and eLibrary contract terms and conditions.

